GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY

Our reference: MGLA040523-6324

17 July 2023

Thank you for your request for information which the Greater London Authority (GLA) received on 3 May 2023. Your request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act (Fol) 2000.

You requested:

Please provide a list of meetings that the Night Czar has attended in 2023. Please provide dates, times, and name of attendees. Please also provide a short summary of what was discussed at each meeting.

Our response to your request is as follows:

Please find attached the information that falls within the scope of your request. Please note that we have not included routine team meetings / catch ups.

Date	Meeting	Name of attendees	What was discussed
10 January	Licensing and Regulation Group	A range of stakeholders from Met police licensing and CT), UK Hospitality, Association of London Environmental Health Managers, London Licensing Managers' Forum, Safer Business Network, London Councils	Monthly meeting to discuss and problem solve issues that affect licensing across London.
12 January	Women's Night Safety Charter Steering Group Meeting	Range of stakeholders who are signatories of the Women's Night Safety Charter	Quarterly meeting to support progress and development of the Women's Night Safety Charter.
12 January	London Government Dinner with Mayor and City of London		Event
16 January	TFL Launch of the bystander Campaign	Various stakeholders, Press, Mayor	Event
17 January	Briefing meeting with Meeting with Deborah Nagan	Deborah Nagan, GLA and Publica	Discuss involvement in the London at Night Conference
17 January	Briefing meeting with Meeting with Ojay McDonald	Ojay McDonald, GLA and Publica	Discuss involvement in the London at Night Conference
17 January	Briefing meeting with Meeting with Dave Hill	Dave Hill, GLA and Publica	Discuss involvement in the London at Night Conference
19 January	London at Night Conference		Event
23 January	Making London A Living Wage City: Hospitality and Service Providers Meeting	Various stakeholders from hospitality and services sectors	Working group for the Mayor's Making London a Living Wage City programme
23 January	Helen Chandler-Wilde from Bloomberg	Helen Chandler-Wilde and GLA	Media about the London at night conference and the challenges of London at night
23 January	Meeting with Callum Cuddeford from My London	Callum Cuddeford and GLA	Media about the London at Night Conference
24 January	Meeting with SIA	Michelle Russell, Trevor Rearney, Paul Fullwood (SIA) and GLA	To discuss Brixton Academy

25 January	Meeting with Cllr David Robson, Lambeth	Cllr Robson and GLA	
26 January	Meeting with Belfast City Council	Councillors and officers from Belfast City Council	To share best practice from London on how best to support a 24 hour city
26 January	Belfast City Council All Party Working Group on the City Centre	Representatives from the working group	To share best practice from London on how best to support a 24 hour city
31 January	Meeting with Eric Stuart Chair: United Kingdom Crowd Management Association	Eric Stuart and GLA	To discuss Brixton Academy
1 Feb	Online Night Surgery - Night Time Enterprise Zones	Michelle Rankin, Greenwich and GLA	Part of Night Czars support and knowledge exchange programme for local authorities
1 Feb	Attendance - Marking the ICA's 75th anniversary		Event
2 Feb	London Covid Business Forum	Mayoral and GLA attendees	
7 Feb	Meeting Cllr Less, Westminster Cllr Less:	Cllr Less and GLA	To discuss safety issues in nightclubs
9 Feb	Night Time Economy Summit London to host the brunch / welcome session	NTIA, Stakeholders and GLA	Panellist and speaker at NTIA conference
10 February	Night Time Economy Summit London - Speaker	NTIA, Stakeholders and GLA	Panellist and speaker at NTIA conference
14 February	Meeting with Cameron Wall BusinessLDN	Cameron Wall and GLA	To discuss Business LDN event that Night Czar is keynote speaker at
15 February	Meeting with Laura Citron, London and Partners	Laura Citron and GLA	To discuss promotion of London at night and support for investment in the economy at night

15 February	Meeting with James Winterkorn, 40C	James Winterkorn and GLA	
16 Feb	Meeting with Paul Martin	Paul Martin, Los Angeles and GLA	Re Brixton Academy
21 Feb	Meeting with Gianluca Rizzo, Brixton BID	Brixton BID team and GLA	Re the impact of Brixton Academy closure to the local economy
21 Feb	Call with Edward Wells	Edward Wells, Met Police	
22 Feb	Team meeting with Andreina Seijas	Andreina Seijas and GLA	To discuss global best practice in night time research and policy development
23 Feb	Call with Broadwick Live	Simon Tracey and GLA	To discuss The Beams venue
24 Feb	Meeting with Cumbria Police	Cumbria Police, and GLA	To discuss rollout of women's night safety charter in Cumbria
27 Feb	Corsica Studios Roundtable	Corsica Studios, Property Developer and GLA	To discuss the development of Elephant and Castle in relation to the venue and the Agent of Change principle
2 March	Cross-Borough Data Workshop	Various stakeholders from across boroughs, Didobi data consultants	Part of Night Czar's support and knowledge exchange programme for local authorities
2 March	The Beams check-in	GLA, Broadwick Live and Newham Council	To discuss The Beams venue
2 March	High Street Data Partnership meeting	Various GLA stakeholders	To ensure night time data is a key part of the Mayor's High Streets Data Service
6 March	ULEZ Roundtable	GLA and TfL	To discuss the expansion of ULEZ and the impacts on night workers
7 March	Meeting with Marina Ahmed AM	Marina Ahmed and GLA	To discuss Brixton Academy and safety in venues
7 March	Online Sleep and Sound Night Surgery	GLA and Various Stakeholders	Part of Night Czar's support and knowledge exchange programme for local authorities

9 March	Women's Night Safety Summit	Event – GLA and various stakeholders	Speaker at summit to support signatories to the Women's Night Safety Charter
14 March	Media Interview with Noah Vickers, Evening Standard	Noah Vickers and GLA Press Team	Media interview
14 March	Licensing and Regulation Group	A range of stakeholders from Met police licensing and CT), UK Hospitality, Association of London Environmental Health Managers, London Licensing Managers' Forum, Safer Business Network, London Councils	Monthly meeting to discuss and problem solve issues that affect licensing across London.
16 March	High Streets Data Co-Sponsors: March (cont.)	GLA	To ensure night time data is part of the Mayor's HIgh Streets Data Service
22 March	Meeting with Hina Bokhari AM	Hina Bokhari and GLA	To discuss a Night Surgery in Sutton
23 March	Chair the Night Time Borough Champions network	Cllrs from across London boroughs	Part of Night Czar's support and knowledge exchange programme for local authorities
24 March	FSB LGBT+ - Let's Grow Business Together Networking	Speaking engagement with FSB	Speaker
28 March	HoLBA Strategy Launch Event	Speaker	Speaker to launch the first Business Improvement District Night Time Strategy in the UK.
30 March	Making London a Living Wage City Steering Group Meeting	Various hospitality stakeholders and GLA	Working group for the Mayor's Making London a Living Wage City programme
13 April	Corsica Studios - Update on the discussions and acoustic work	Corsica Studios, Property Consultants and GLA	To discuss the development of Elephant and Castle in relation to the venue and the Agent of Change principle
17 April	Black Cap	Meeting with Black Cap, GLA and Camden Council	To discuss the future of the Black Cap in Camden

18 April	Making London a Living Wage City – Hospitality Sector Action Strand	Hospitality, GLA, UCL and various business stakeholders	Working group for the Mayor's Making London a Living Wage City programme
20 April	Meeting with Counter Terrorism Policing	Matt Langham and GLA	To discuss support for the #BeSafeBeSound campaign
20 April	Speaker via zoom for Storm's Music Cities class in USA		Speaker
26 April	Night Time Enterprise Zones and Night Workers projects	Didobi and GLA	Briefing from consultants on both projects
26 April	Coronation Super PubWatch	Speaker at Pub Watch	Speaker at event for licensed premises
27 April	Australia – Attendance at the NEON International Night Time Economy Forum	Andreina Seijas,,Martina Brunner, Ariel Palitz, Mathieu Grondin, Thierry Charlois and various stakeholders/speakers	Conference speaker and panellist, and a series of meetings with Government, Councils, Advocates and Businesses in Sydney and Melbourne
16 May	Meet with Oleksander Sanchenko MP (Ukraine)	Oleksander Sanchenko MP	
16 May	Meeting with Living Wage Foundation	Sara Johnson and GLA	
18 May	Making London a Living Wage City: Hospitality Action Strand Meeting	Hospitality, GLA, UCL and various business stakeholders	Working group for the Mayor's Making London a Living Wage City programme